
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

23 October 2019 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the CLAIR HALL, PERRYMOUNT 

ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, RH16 3DN at these offices on THURSDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2019 

at 2.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meetings of the District 
Planning Committee held on 19 September and 3 October 
2019. 
 

3 - 20 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/19/1067 - Land at Hill Place Farm, Turners Hill Road, East 
Grinstead,  West Sussex,  RH19 4LX 
 

21 - 82 

Recommended for Refusal. 
 
None. 
 
Other Matters 
 



 
 
None. 
 

6.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors R Salisbury, D Sweatman, 

R Bates, P Chapman, E Coe-Gunnell White, S Hatton, R Jackson, C Laband, A Peacock, 
N Walker, R Webb and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 19th September, 2019 

from 2.00 pm - 3.45 pm 
 
 

Present: R Salisbury (Chair) 
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Chapman 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
S Hatton 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
A Peacock 
N Walker 
 

R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 
Also Present: Councillors A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 1 AND 20 AUGUST 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meetings held on 1 and 20 August 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman and Vice-chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/19/1895 - LAND AT AND ADJACENT TO THE FORMER SEWAGE 
TREATMENT WORKS, FAIRBRIDGE WAY, BURGESS HILL, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH15 8QT.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Developments and Investigations introduced 
the report for outline application for the development of the former sewage treatment 
works to provide up to 325 dwellings (use Class C3) with associated access, 
landscaping and associated infrastructure.  He confirmed that the site is within the 
built up area of Burgess Hill, with the Northern Arc scheme to the east, north and 
west of the site. All matters were reserved except for the access.  The previous 
outline planning approval expired in June 2019 and had included access 
arrangements and relocation of the gypsy traveller site.  He informed the Committee 
that the travellers’ site had now been relocated south of the road to the waste 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

transfer station and the access road had been completed so were not included in this 
application.  As previous application has timed out, no further reserved matters can 
be submitted, hence a new outline application is necessary.  He noted that there 
could be three phases to the development with access from the newly realigned 
access road, and it was noted that the internal spine road had been completed.  The 
parameter plans show that the dwellings will mainly be two storey, although there will 
be some three storey elements and this reflected that which was consented 
previously.  
 
The officer stated that the principle of development has been accepted and is in line 
with the District Plan. Highways matters had been addressed by the previous 
application (and works completed) and other outstanding matters, such as drainage, 
could be dealt with via condition. The application was in accordance with eth 
Development Plan and th
[...]
ment and other matters are important, but are reserved 
matters. 
 
As there were no further questions Councillor Walker moved that the Committee 
consider Recommendations A and B as set out in the report and the Agenda Update 
Sheet, this was seconded by Councillor Laband.  The Chairman noted that there 
were ongoing discussions between the officers and the applicant, and any changes 
to the conditions would be approved by the Chairman and Vice-chairman. 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 5



 
 

 
 

 
The recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations: 
 
Recommendation A: 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion of 
a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing and financial 
contributions and the suggested conditions in Appendix A, or as may be amended in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
Recommendation B: 
Recommend that if the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable housing 
by 19th March 2020 then the application should be refused at the discretion of 
Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for the following reason: 
The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contributions necessary to 
serve the development and the required affordable housing. The proposal therefore 
conflicts with polices DP20 and DP31 of the District Plan. 
 

6. DM/19/2641 - LAND SOUTH OF A2300 GATEHOUSE LANE, GODDARDS 
GREEN, WEST SUSSEX, BN6 9LQ.  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Developments and Investigations introduced 
the report for an employment development comprising up to 40,695 square metres 
(class B1(B), B1(C), B2 and B8) with ancillary offices, car parking and associated 
infrastructure, with the access to be determined. He noted that the Agenda update 
Sheet included Appendix B as it was not published with the re
[...]
 create.  The Team 
Leader stated that the construction management plan would deal with HGV 
movement during the construction phase.  Once construction was complete it was 
the responsibility of the highway authority to place restrictions on the weight of 
vehicles and the Council cannot control the movement of traffic by a condition after 
construction has finished, it would not be enforceable.    
 
A Member supported the development but expressed concerned with the provision of 
cycle routes in the vicinity of the development.  He commented that cyclists would 
have to negotiate a busier road and asked for a cycle route connecting Gatehouse 
Lane to the A2300 roundabout.  The Chairman advised that this was not currently 
possible. 
 
With no further questions the Chairman took the Members to the Recommendations 
Chair as detailed in the report and Agenda Update Sheet, this was agreed 
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation: 
 
Recommendation A 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion of 
a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure highway infrastructure contributions 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 7



 
 

 
 

and the suggested conditions in Appendix A, or as may be amended in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
Recommendation B 
Recommend that if the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable housing 
by 19th December 2019 then the application should be refused at the discretion of 
Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for the following reason: 
The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contributions necessary to 
serve the development. The proposal therefore conflicts with policy DP20 of the 
District Plan. 
 

7. DM/19/1025 - WEALDEN HOUSE, LEWES ROAD, ASHURST WOOD, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH19 3TB.  
 
Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader introd
[...]
t would 
be unreasonable to bring in other reasons unless they were material considerations. 
 

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.45 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 10



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2019 

from 2.00 pm - 4.08 pm 
 
 

Present: R Salisbury (Chair) 
D Sweatman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Chapman 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
S Hatton 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
A Peacock 
N Walker 
 

R Webb 
R Whittaker 
 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor A MacNaughton 
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None as all Members were present. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Two Councillors declared a personal interest in item 4. Councillor Jackson declared 
that he is a Member for Hurstpierpoint and Sayers Common Parish Council.  
Councillor Chapman declared that he had received a one off payment from Homes 
England to promote the consultation for the development on his website in 2018.   
 

3. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

4. DM/18/5114 - BURGESS HILL NORTHERN ARC LAND NORTH AND NORTH 
WEST OF BURGESS HILL BETWEEN BEDELANDS NATURE RESERVE IN THE 
EAST AND GODDARD'S GREEN WASTE WATER TREATMENT WORKS IN THE 
WEST.  
 
The Chairman confirmed that all Members had received the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 
A comprehensive, phased, mixed-use development comprising approximately 3,040 
dwellings including 60 units of extra care accommodation (use class C3) and 13 
permanent gypsy and traveller pitches, including a centre for community sport with 
ancillary facilities (use class D2), three local centres (comprising use classes A1-A5 
and B1, and stand-alone community facilities within use class D1), healthcare 
facilities (use class D1), and employment development comprising a 4 hectare 
dedicated business park (use classes B1 and B2), two primary school campuses and 
a secondary school campus (use class D1), public open space, recreation areas, 
play areas, associated infrastructure including pedestrian and cycle routes, means of 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 11



 
 

 
 

access, roads, car parking, bridges, landscaping, surface water attenuation, recycling 
centre and waste collection infrastructure with associated demolition of existing 
buildings and structures, earthworks, temporary and permanent utility infrastructure 
and associated works. 

 
The Chairman confirmed that all Committee Members had received the Agenda 
Update Sheet and that they had all visited the site.  He noted that this is a large site 
with a complex report. He reminded the Committee that the site had already been 
allocated in the District Plan and had been accepted by the Inspector at public 
examination, having first been identified as land for potential development within the 
Burgess Hill Town Wide Strategy.  
 
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council advised the Members that this is a site that is 
allocated under policy DP9 in the Council’s District Plan.  460 of the homes in that 
policy were given outline permission earlier this year at Freeks Farm, Burgess Hill 
and the remaining 3,040 are the subject of this outline application.  The principle of 
the development is established by the District Plan which was the subject of a 
number of public hearing days before an independent inspector who then endorsed 
the District Plan for the Council to adopt it in March 2018.  Legally, Members start 
this debate with a site allocated in an up to date District Plan, and which has the 
benefit of a Masterplan and Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
& Phasing Strategy which have been approved by the Council as material 
considerations. 
 
Stuart Malcolm, the Northern Arc Strategic Development Manager highlighted the 
agenda update s
[...]
ransport and a car club to encourage lower levels of car ownership.   
 
Jim Strike, agent, spoke in support of the application.  He confirmed that the 
Masterplan had been produced following public consultation and discussions with 
key stakeholders.  The scheme is compliant with planning policy DP7 and DP9, and 
they had consulted Council officers from an early stage.  He noted that where the 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 14



 
 

 
 

application differs from the development plan policy, the principle of the change has 
been accepted through the Masterplan. Any negative impacts during the construction 
phase will be mitigated against through the use of conditions and key infrastructure 
will be delivered early in the development.  
 
Justin Sherlock, agent spoke in support of the application. He noted that key 
stakeholders have been consulted to address any transport issues and the provision 
is made for a three tier network for walking, horse riding and cycling.  The 
development will have a green super highway, connect to the Green Circle which will 
be extended through the site and have a cycle network suitable for a mix of age and 
abilities with routes focused on leisure. There will be connections to key parts of 
Burgess Hill with a viable bus service. He also confirmed highway improvements to 
local roads in the vicinity of the site.   
 
The Chairman noted the principle of development had been established through the 
site allocation in the District Plan, and due to the complexity of the application, he 
would guide the Members through the report starting discussions with access to the 
development. 
 
A Member was concerned with the proposed timing of the installation of toucan 
crossings, for use by pedestrians and cyclists, and whether this would disrupt traffic 
flows; what improvements would be made to Isaacs Lane to cater for the increased 
traffic flows and if the equestrian element of the three tier network would provide 
valu
[...]
s Hill town 
centre, housing type and mix and air quality. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman moved to the Recommendation as 
set out in the report and the amendments to the conditions in the Agenda Update 
Sheet.   The recommendations were unanimously approved. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendation: 
 
It is recommended that, subject to the completion of a satisfactory S106 planning 
obligation securing the necessary infrastructure and affordable housing, planning 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 18



 
 

 
 

permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix A and the 
Agenda Update Sheet. 
 

5. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.08 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 19



This page is intentionally left blank



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

District Wide Committee 

31 OCT 2019 

RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 

East Grinstead 

DM/19/1067 

© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

LAND AT HILL PLACE FARM TURNERS HILL ROAD EAST GRINSTEAD WEST 
SUSSEX 
RESERVED MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE CONSENT (DM/15/0429) 
RELATING TO THE APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, LAYOUT AND SCALE FOR 
200 NEW DWELLINGS INCLUDING 30% AFFORDABLE HOUSING, PROVISION 
OF A NEW INTERNAL ACCESS ROADS AND FOOTPATHS, LANDSCAPING, 
OPEN SPACE, SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEM (SUDS), EARTHWORKS 
AND ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE. (AMENDED DRAWINGS DATED 16TH 
SEPTEMBER RECEIVED RELATING TO DESIGN, LAYOUT, APPEARANCE AND 
LANDSCAPING REVISIONS). 
LINDEN HOMES LTD 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 21

Agenda Item 5



POLICY: Ancient Woodland / Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty / Areas of 
Special Control for Adverts / Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / 
Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Methane Gas Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning 
Obligat
[...]
e that very little change has been effected on the plans 
following the comments that the committee made in April.  
 
Specifically the removal of plot 90 from the plans, adjustments to the plan for plot 31. 
Block B further away or lowered so that no loss of privacy is incurred. Revised plans 
for plot 31. Further concession for plots 5 and 6 to lower sight lines, Better strategy 
to safeguard against flooding and land slip from the inevitable water run-off, The 
needs of a new sustainable way of living are not met, solar panels for example and 
no community hub/ asset that would be the centre of the development. A better 
design of the example and no community hub/asset that would be the centre of the 
development. A better design of the streets and thorough overhaul of the travel plan 
that enables model shift.  
 
District Plan Policies: DP26 DP20 DP21 DP25 DP39 DP41 and DP42  
 
Neighbourhood Plan Policies: EG3 EG5 EG11 and EG15 are all compromised. 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
This application seeks for the reserved matters pursuant to the an outline planning 
permission allowed on appeal for the erection of 200 dwellings on land at Hill Place 
Farm, Turners Hill Road, East Grinstead. 
 
The reserved matters subject to this application relate to the layout, appearance, 
scale and landscaping of the development. Matters associated with the vehicular 
access to the site and wider highway network impact were determined acceptable as 
part of the appeal process and they are not for consideration as part of this 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 29



 

application. In determining the application, consideration should be given the matters 
set out in the following sections of this report. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
DM/15/0429 - Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 
access for up to 200 dwellings, provision of new internal access roads and footpaths, 
landscaping, open space, Sustainable Drainage System (SUDs), earthworks an
[...]
me before Members will provide for an attractive and high 
quality scheme that take its own sense of place and assimilate well into a difficult 
sloping site. 
 
The comments of both the Council's Urban Designer and the Design Review Panel 
in respect of the application of facing materials and generally detailing are noted and 
it is considered that these matters can be addressed through an appropriately 
worded condition. This will ensure that these matters do not undermine the overall 
quality of the design that is proposed.  
 
The proposed scale of the buildings is set by the parameter plan approved as part of 
the outline planning permission. The plan sets out two different zones for the 
residential development, the first is up to two storeys (maximum 11m above existing 
ground level) and second is up to two and half storeys (maximum 12m above 
existing ground level). The scheme before Members complies with the scales set out 
within the parameter plan, with maximum ridge heights not exceeded in the relevant 
areas. Having regard to this, it is not considered that the scale of the proposed 
buildings is inappropriate for the site or result in unacceptable impacts on the wider 
character and appearance of the area. 
 
Having regard to the comments of the Urban Designer and the Design Review Panel 
and having regard to the design and layout of the development as a whole, it is 
considered that on the matter of layout, appearance and scale the proposals comply 
with Policy DP26 and DP28 of the DP, policy EG3 of EGNP and the policies and 
objectives of the NPPF. 
 
  

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 38



 

Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
Policy DP26 of the DP states, inter alia; 
 
'All development and surrounding spaces, including alteration s and extensions to 
existing buildings and replacement dwellings, will be well designed and reflect the 
distinctive character of the towns and villages while being sensitive to the 
countryside. All applic
[...]
 water disposal have been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in consultation with Southern 
Water." 
 
This initial assessment does not prejudice any future assessment or commit to any adoption 
agreements under Section 104 of the Water Industry Act 1991. Please note that non-
compliance with Sewers for Adoption standards will preclude future adoption of the foul and 
surface water sewerage network on site. The design of drainage should ensure that no 
groundwater or land drainage is to enter public sewers. 
 
Gatwick Airport 
 
The proposed development has been examined from an aerodrome safeguarding 
perspective and does not conflict with safeguarding criteria. We, therefore, have no objection 
to this proposal. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 31 October 2019 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meetings of the District Planning Committee held on 19 September and 3 October 2019.
	Minutes , 03/10/2019 District Planning Committee

	5 DM/19/1067 - Land at Hill Place Farm, Turners Hill Road, East Grinstead,  West Sussex,  RH19 4LX



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2019 

from 2.00 pm - 3.30 pm 
 
 

Present: R Salisbury (Chair) 
R Whittaker (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
P Chapman 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
 

R Jackson 
C Laband 
N Walker 
 

R Webb 
 

 
Absent: Councillors S Hatton and A Peacock 
 
Also Present: Councillors A MacNaughton and D Sweatman  
 

The Chairman noted that Cllr Sweatman would not sit on the Committee as he is 
speaking as a Ward Member.  He asked the Committee to approve Councillor Rex 
Whittaker as Vice-Chairman for the meeting, this was unanimously agreed.  The 
Chairman confirmed all Committee Members had received the Agenda Update 
Sheet. 

 

1. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Hatton and 
Peacock. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Whittaker declared a non- prejudicial interest as a member of East 
Grinstead Town Council’s Planning Committee. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE DISTRICT 
PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER AND 3 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the Committee meetings held on held on 19th September and 3rd 
October 2019 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. DM/19/1067 - LAND AT HILL PLACE FARM, TURNERS HILL ROAD, EAST 
GRINSTEAD,  WEST SUSSEX,  RH19 4LX  
 
Steve Ashdown, Team Leader for Major Developments introduced the report for 
reserved matters and drew Member’s attention to the Agenda Update Sheet. He 
noted that three further letters of representation had been received and highlighted 



 
 

 
 

the additional officer comments regarding the car park for Block B, the parameter 
plan and amendments to conditions 8 and 9.    The Team Leader highlighted that 
East Grinstead Viaduct and Hill Place Farm House are grade two listed structures 
and the Bluebell Railway is a non-designated heritage asset.  He advised the 
Committee that the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) had 
been allowed as part of the appeal decision by the Secretary of State (SoS) in March 
2018.  
 
The Team Leader confirmed that the development would provide 200 dwellings, with 
30% affordable units in several clusters across the site.  The dwellings would be a 
mix of 2 and 2.5 storey buildings, the main spine road would run through the site and 
the provision of car parking for 461 vehicles with electric charging points in the 
garages.    He advised that representations had been received to question whether 
the application does comply with the parameter plan.  He drew attention to the 
update sheet on this matter and confirmed that he was content that the proposals 
comply with the parameter plan approved as part of the outline permission.  

 
He highlighted the relationships of various plots with existing houses and trees, 
noting changes to the design of some plots compared to the initial submission 
(building height and position).   He confirmed the removal of permitted development 
rights for a number of plots.   The Committee was informed that the principle of 
development has been agreed on appeal.  He advised that the harm this 
development could cause was not considered that significant to refuse the 
application.    He noted the less than substantial harm identified to heritage assets 
must be given great weight and having regard to paragraph 196 of the NPPF the 
public benefits outweigh the less than substantial harm in this instance. The 
landscaping scheme is appropriate and conditions are suggested to minimise any 
impact on trees to be retained, including the Austrian Pine.  He advised that the 
design was considered acceptable and closed by noting that the he considers the 
application complies with Development Plans policies and the NPPF. 
 
Frank Spooner, Arboricultural Consultant for the owner of Barredale Court spoke in 
objection to the application citing the proposals significant impact on the Root 
Protection Area of the Austrian Pine. He considered that there was insufficient 
information relating to the proposed no-dog solution to make a decision at this time. 
He requested that a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) is placed upon the Austrian Pine.  
 
Paul Gates, resident of The Lodge (Barredale Court) spoke in objection to the 
application on the grounds of security, particularly in relation to the footpath adjacent 
to the boundary, loss of privacy as a result of plot 31 and the intrusion of 
development within areas designated as open space on the approved parameter 
plan.    
 
Carol Bagshaw, resident of The Coach House (Barredale Court) spoke in objection to 
the application, and raised issues relating to the relationship with flat block B, that 
would result in the loss of privacy. She questioned how a decision could be made on 
this issue when requested drawings to enable a proper assessment of the 
relationship had not been provided. Raised concern about the impact of the adjacent 
parking area that would be unnecessary harmful. She considered that the proposals 
would have significant harm on residential amenities contrary to Policy DP26.  
 
John Longhorn of Linden Homes spoke in support of the application and noted that 
there have been many pre application consultations with an ongoing dialogue with 
the residents of Barredale Court residents.  He suggested the engagement of an 
independent consultant, to ensure the protection of the Austrian Pine and that 



 
 

 
 

relocating plot 90 would compromise the design.  He confirmed an in principle 
agreement with the Bluebell Railway to access SANG land.   
 
Sam Sykes, a planning agent for Linden Homes spoke in support of the application.  
He noted the significant benefits to the Council and local area by providing 200 
homes which form part of the Council’s 5 year housing supply. He confirmed that 15 
hectares of SANG land would be provided as part of the development. He confirmed 
that the spine road would be built to adopted standards and that it is for Southern 
Water to provide the necessary infrastructure to serve the development in light of the 
charging regime that is now in place that requires a contribution per dwelling from the 
developer. 
 
Don Newling, arboricultural consultant for Linden Homes spoke in support of the 
application.  He noted that the Austrian Pine was a Category A tree and showed no 
signs of current decline. He confirmed that no excavation is proposed with the RPA 
and a suitable no-dig solution is achievable. 
 
Councillor Dick Sweatman spoke as Ward Member and was concerned with the 
impact the development would have on the Austrian Pine.  He noted that the Design 
Review Panel (DRP) had discussed the tree and proposed a no dig condition to 
protect the tree and its roots system.  He advised that the field by the Austrian Pine 
had not been ploughed since September 2014 and queried whether the no dig 
proposal was detailed enough. He also expressed concern with potential damage to 
the pine tree from parking on the soft landscaping, and requested a Tree 
Preservation Order on the Austrian Pine along with amendments to conditions six 
and eight.  He supported condition seven.   
 
The Chairman confirmed that the Committee should direct their questions to the 
layout, appearance, scale and landscaping of the development as the SoS had given 
consent to the development.  The Team Leader noted that the principle for the 
development was already established and included the access and had taken into 
account matters of highway safety and wider highway network impact.  
 
Members discussed the sustainability of the development and the Team Leader 
noted that the developer was proposing an energy efficient fabric first approach to 
the build of the dwellings, sustainable drainage measures and electric charging 
points for vehicles.  He confirmed the development complied with District Plan policy 
DP39. 
 
The Committee was advised that water recovery issues are a matter for the building 
control department.  

 
Several Members discussed the housing design and layout, impact of the 
development on the Austrian Pine, construction of the adjacent turning circle and the 
spine road.  The Chairman noted that the Council was in the process of producing a 
‘Design Guide’ however the design of this scheme had been carefully considered by 
both the Urban Designer and DRP over a period of time and that they were not 
raising an objection to the scheme as presented to Members.   The Committee was 
advised that the Housing Team have made an assessment and one wheelchair 
accessible property has been agreed for the development.  The Team leader 
confirmed that the highway including the turning head would have been designed to 
the current standards and that the applicants have confirmed that the spine road 
would be constructed to an adoptable standard and the adoption was a matter for 
WSCC to consider, should it be put forward by the developer.    

 



 
 

 
 

Following a proposal of a TPO on the Austrian Pine by Councillor Walker which was 
seconded by Councillor Bates, the Chairman advised that officers have set out in the 
report that they have considered the issue of a TPO and do not consider at this point 
that it meets the relevant criteria. However, he noted his concern with the 
preservation of the future amenity of the tree and the Committees desire for this to be 
formally protected.  He took time out to discuss the matters raised in association with 
the Austrian Pine tree with the officers present and then advised the Committee that 
the officers would place a  TPO on the Austrian Pine.  The Team Leader advised 
that, following the offer from Linden Homes, all necessary works around the pine 
could be overseen by an independent specialist appointed by MSDC and condition 6 
could be amended to reflect this suggestion. Such wording would be agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
  
A Member expressed concerns regarding the foul sewer, the discharge point and 
capacity of the local system.  The Team Leader noted a condition in the outline 
permission relating to foul drainage and that details would need to be submitted and 
approved before works could start.  He advised that the developer will need to make 
a contribution, in agreement with the undertaker, regarding any off-site the works and 
it would be the responsibility of the undertaker to do undertake the necessary works 
to ensure that there is sufficient capacity to serve the proposed development.  He 
confirmed that this practice is not specific to this development but standard across 
the district/country. 

 
The Vice-Chairman noted the provision of two and three bedroom dwellings in the 
development and was in line with the Neighbourhood Plan.  He expressed 
confidence that the scheme would be delivered and the layout would protect the 
viaduct and railway.  He advised the Committee that a S106 agreement has been 
signed for £2.6m which will deliver significant deliverable infrastructure benefits to the 
public.   He stated it was a good scheme overall and supported the scheme.   
 
The Chairman concluded that the principle of development had been approved by 
the by SoS.  The Committee had no further concerns over the layout and scale; the 
impact on the residential amenity; the development provides an acceptable housing 
mix and the impact and assessment on heritage assets, as set out in the report, is 
accepted. With regard to highways and parking, there were concerns about the 
refuse sweep lines and the Team Leader confirmed that additional plans had been 
received to address these concerns. 
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations and he advised that the tree officer will seek to apply a TPO on the 
Austrian Pine and an independent person appointed by MSDC to approve all works 
around the tree.  The Chairman noted the ongoing discussions between the officers 
and the applicant, and that any changes to the conditions would be approved by the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  The Committee agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in Appendix 
A and amendments contained in the Agenda Update Sheet and the serving a TPO 
on the Austrian Pine tree. 
 

6. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.30 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


